GROVELAND COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT ORDINANCE 2-17

ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING WATER SERVICE AND REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors ("Board") of the Groveland Community Services District ("District") on March 8, 2010 adopted Ordinance 2-10 "Water" ("Ordinance 2-10") which established the rules and regulations regarding the provision of water service within the boundaries of the District; and

WHEREAS, since 2010, Ordinance 2-10 have been amendments (hereinafter "Amendments") to the Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is necessary to revise the provisions of Ordinance 2-10 and amendments thereto; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that replacing Ordinance 2-10 and all Amendments with this Ordinance 2-17 ("Ordinance 2-17") is necessary to avoid any confusion that would result from multiple amendments to Ordinance 2-10; and

WHEREAS, the Board find and declares that the District has provided notice and held an open public hearing pursuant to Government Code § 61060.

NOW THEREFORE, the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District ordains as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct, and are hereby incorporated as part of this ordinance.
- 2. That Ordinance 2-17 shall consist of and read as in Attachment "A" hereto and that Attachment "A" is hereby incorporated herein as though fully set forth herein.
- 3. The Board finds and declares that the adoption of this ordinance and the rates established herein is exempt from the requirements of the California Environmental Act pursuant to Title 14, California Code of Regulations § 15273(a), and specifically adopts and incorporates herein as part of the record and as findings those sections of the report which discuss the need for revenue, including the projected total operating expenses, the capital projects and required improvements, and specifically finds and declares that the charges established herein for the purposes specified in Title 14, California Code of Regulations § 15273(a)(1) through 15273(a)(4), and not to fund expansion of either water or wastewater system.
- 4. The Secretary of the District is hereby authorized and directed to file a notice of exemption pursuant to Title 14, California Code of Regulations § 15062.

- 5. This Ordinance 2-17 shall become effective thirty days from the date of the adoption by the Board of Directors pursuant to Government Code Section 25123.
- 6. Upon the effective date of this Ordinance 2-17, all regulations, ordinances, and amendments predating this Ordinance that conflict with it, including, but not limited to, Ordinance 2-10 and the Amendments, are hereby repealed.

Passed and adopted at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Groveland Community Services District on March 13, 2017, by the following votes:

AYES:	
NOS:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
	Robert Swan, Chairman of the Board Groveland Community Services District
ATTEST:	
By: Jon Sterling, General Manager	
	Jennifer L. Flores, District Secretary Groveland Community Services District